
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF TEXAS; COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF ALASKA; STATE OF ARKANSAS; STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF IDAHO; STATE OF IOWA; STATE OF KANSAS; COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; STATE OF MISSOURI; STATE OF MONTANA; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE; STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA; STATE OF OHIO; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF TENNESSEE; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF WYOMING; LIBERTY ENERGY, INCORPORATED; LIBERTY OILFIELD SERVICES, L.L.C.; WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE; JAMES R. COPLAND; ALEX L. FAIRLY; STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JULIE A. SU, ACTING SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

LEIGHA SIMONTON

United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB

DANIEL WINIK

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7245
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-8849*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background	1
1. Fiduciary duties under ERISA	1
2. Pre-2020 regulation and sub-regulatory guidance.....	3
3. The 2020 rules	10
4. 2021 executive orders and stakeholder outreach.....	13
5. The challenged rule.....	14
B. This Litigation	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24
ARGUMENT	25
I. The Challenged Rule Is Consistent With ERISA.....	25
II. The Challenged Rule Is Reasonable And Reasonably Explained	41
III. If This Court Concludes That The Rule Is Invalid, It Should Remand For The District Court To Consider The Proper Remedy.....	48

CONCLUSION 52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022)	50
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023).....	37, 38, 40
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	49
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023)	49-50, 50
<i>Central & South West Services, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	50
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	40
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	48
<i>Data Marketing Partnership, LP v. U.S. Department of Labor</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)	49
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	42
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021).....	41, 42, 46, 47
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	2, 25, 42
<i>Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022)	50
<i>Fulton National Bank v. Tate</i> , 363 F.2d 562 (5th Cir. 1966)	36
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. Salazar</i> , 683 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2012)	47

<i>Halperin v. Richards</i> , 7 F.4th 534 (7th Cir. 2021)	36
<i>Kentucky v. Yellen</i> , 54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022)	48
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	51
<i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	51
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	41
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981).....	36
<i>OnPath Federal Credit Union v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, Cmty. Dev. Fin. Insts. Fund</i> , 73 F.4th 291 (5th Cir. 2023)	24
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	1
<i>Southwestern Electric Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019)	50
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 405 (2017).....	34
<i>Stringer v. Whitley</i> , 942 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019)	48
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002).....	34
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	49
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	37, 38
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	37, 39

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act (APA):

5 U.S.C. § 702(1)50
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)49
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....24
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....24

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,

Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 1
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)2
29 U.S.C. § 1103(c)(1)2
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)2, 25, 36
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C) 2, 32
29 U.S.C. § 1135 3, 25

Regulatory Materials:

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-5(a)(1)12
Exec. Order No. 13,990,
86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 20, 2021)13
Exec. Order No. 14,030,
86 Fed. Reg. 27,967 (May 25, 2021)14
Fact Sheet: List of Agency Actions for Review (Jan. 20, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/3WAW-PZ26>13
Fiduciary Duties Regarding Proxy Voting and Shareholder Rights,
85 Fed. Reg. 81,658 (Dec. 16, 2020) 12, 19, 26, 28
Financial Factors in Selecting Plan Investments,
85 Fed. Reg. 39,113 (June 30, 2020).....40
Financial Factors in Selecting Plan Investments,
85 Fed. Reg. 72,846 (Nov. 13, 2020).....11, 12, 16, 18, 26,
29, 40, 42, 44, 47

<i>Interpretive Bulletin Relating to Exercise of Shareholder Rights,</i> 73 Fed. Reg. 61,731 (Oct. 17, 2008).....	9-10, 10
<i>Interpretive Bulletin Relating to Investing in Economically Targeted Investments,</i> 73 Fed. Reg. 61,734 (Oct. 17, 2008).....	8, 28, 29
<i>Interpretive Bulletin Relating to the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,</i> 59 Fed. Reg. 32,606 (June 23, 1994).....	7, 29, 40
<i>Interpretive Bulletins Relating to the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,</i> 59 Fed. Reg. 38,860 (July 29, 1994).....	9
<i>Interpretive Bulletin Relating to the Exercise of Shareholder Rights and Written Statements of Investment Policy, Including Proxy Voting Policies or Guidelines,</i> 81 Fed. Reg. 95,879 (Dec. 29, 2016).....	10
<i>Interpretive Bulletin Relating to the Fiduciary Standard Under ERISA in Considering Economically Targeted Investments,</i> 80 Fed. Reg. 65,135 (Oct. 26, 2015).....	8, 9, 29
<i>Prudence and Loyalty in Selecting Plan Investments and Exercising Shareholder Rights,</i> 86 Fed. Reg. 57,272 (Oct. 14, 2021).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Prudence and Loyalty in Selecting Plan Investments and Exercising Shareholder Rights,</i> 87 Fed. Reg. 73,822 (Dec. 1, 2022)	7, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 25, 27, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 38, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 51
<i>Rules and Regulations for Fiduciary Responsibility; Investment of Plan Assets Under the “Prudence” Rule,</i> 44 Fed. Reg. 37,221 (June 26, 1979)	3, 4
<i>U.S. Department of Labor Statement Regarding Enforcement of Its Final Rules on ESG Investments and Proxy Voting by Employee Benefit Plans (Mar. 10, 2021), https://perma.cc/W6SR-J534.....</i>	14

Legislative Materials:

H.R. 8959, 116th Cong. (2020).....	39
H.R. 3387, 117th Cong. (2021).....	39
H.R. 3604, 117th Cong. (2021).....	39
H.R.J. Res. 30, 118th Cong. (2023).....	21

<i>Roll Call 149, H.J. Res. 30</i> (Mar. 23, 2023), https://perma.cc/R2RQ-R36K	21
S. 523, 118th Cong. (2023).....	39
Other Authorities:	
Quinn Curtis et al., <i>Do ESG Mutual Funds Deliver on Their Promises?</i> , 120 Mich. L. Rev. 393 (2021)	6
James D. Hutchinson & Charles G. Cole, <i>Legal Standards Governing Investment of Pension Assets for Social and Political Goals</i> , 128 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1340 (1980)	34
Internal Revenue Service, <i>Retirement Topics – Participant-Directed Accounts</i> , https://perma.cc/8QVT-4PFM	3
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2007):	
§ 78 cmt. f.....	34-35
§ 78 reporter’s note to cmt. f.....	35
§ 90 cmt. c	35
Max M. Schanzenbach & Robert H. Sitkoff, <i>Reconciling Fiduciary Duty and Social Conscience: The Law and Economics of ESG Investing by a Trustee</i> , 72 Stan. L. Rev. 381 (2020).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Message to the House of Representatives—President’s Veto of H.J. Res. 30</i> (Mar. 20, 2023), https://perma.cc/YJW5-HDVF	21
U.S. Department of Labor, <i>Types of Retirement Plans</i> , https://perma.cc/7FVX-2L6K	1
